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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

February 11 , 2013 

Ms. Karin W. Rilley 
Associate General Counsel 
Ofticc of General Counsel 
University of North Texas System 
1901 Main Street, Suite 216 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Dear Ms. Rilley: 

OR20 13-02335 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned 10# 482473 (UNT I'IR No. 001698). 

The University of North Texas (the " university") received a request tor 911 records related 
to a specitled incident. You claim the requested information is excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the intormation you submitted.' 

We note the university did not comply with its ten-business-day deadline under 
section 552.301(b) orthe Government Code in requesting this decision. Section 552.301 
prescribes procedures a governmental body must follow in asking this office to determine 
whether requested intonnation is excepted Ii'om public disclosure. See Gov' t Code 
§ 552.301(a). Section 552.301(b) requires the governmental body to ask lor the attorney 
general's decision and claim its exceptions to disclosure not later than the tenth business day 
after the date of its receipt of the written request for intormation. See id § 552.301(b). 

'This letter ruling assllmes the submitted representative sample ofinfonnation is truly representative 
of the requested infonllUlion as a whole. This ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the university to 
withhold any infonnation that is substantially difTerent from the submitted information. See Gov't Code 
§§ 552.30 I (e)( I )(0) • .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (19M8), 497 at 4 (198M). 
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Section 552.302 of the Government Code provides that if a governmental body fails to 
comply with section 552.30 I, the requested information is presumed to be subject to required 
public disclosure and must be released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold any 
of the information. See id. § 552.302; Simmons 1'. KlIzmich, 166 S. W.3d 342, 350 
(Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. Slale Bd. of Ins. , 797 S. W.2d 379, 381 
(Tex. App.- Austin 1990, no writ). 

You state the university received the present request for information on December 21,2012; 
therefore, the university's ten-business-day deadline under section 552.301(b) was 
January 15, 2013 . The university requested this decision by United States mail meter-marked 
January 17. See Gov't Code § 552.308 (prescribing requirements for proof of compliance 
with Gov' t Code § 552.301). Thus, the university did not comply with section 552.30 I in 
requesting this decision, and the submitted information is therefore presumed to be public 
under section 552.302. This statutory presumption can generally be overcome when 
information is conlidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). You claim section 552.108 of the 
Government Code, which is a discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a 
governmental body's interests and may be waived. See Gov't Code § 552.007; 
Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 
at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to 
Gov't Code § 552 .108 subject to waiver). Nevertheless, the interests under section 552.108 
of a governmental body other than the one that failed to comply with section 552.301 can 
provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302. See Open Records 
Decision No. 586 at 2-3 (1991). You have provided a letter in which the Denton County 
Criminal District Attorney's Office (the "district attorney' s office") asserts a law 
enforcement interest in the information at issue. Therefore, we will determine whether the 
university may withhold the submitted information on behalf of the district attorney' s office 
under section 552.108. 

Section 552.1 08(a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime . . . if ... release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov ' t Code § 552.108(a)(I). A governmental 
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the information 
at issue. See id. § 552.30 I (e)( 1 )(A); Ex parle Pruill, 551 S. W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state 
the submitted information is related to a pending criminal case. The district attorney 's oftice 
explains the information at issue is related to a pending prosecution and other charges and 
asks that it be excepted from disclosure. Based on these representations, we conclude the 
university may withhold the submitted infornlation on behalfofthe district attorney's office 
under section 552.1 08(a)(I) of the Government Code. See HOllslon Chronicle PlIbl'g Co. 1'. 

City of Houslon, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dis!.] 1975) (COUl1 

delineates law enforcement interests present in active cases), writ re('d n.r. e. per curiam , 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities. please visit our website at h ttp ://I\I\IV . l1al! . qatc.tx.us/(lJlcl1/ il1d~x orl.php, 
or call the Oftice of the Attorney General ' s Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

James W. Morris, III 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/bhf 

Ref: 10# 482473 

Enc: Submitted information 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


